





February 23, 1994

Frankie Rutledge

Town Clerk

5555 Skyway

Paradise, CA  95989







RE:
Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-94-016

Dear Ms. Rutledge:


You have asked for advice concerning your duties as a filing officer under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


What is your obligation as a filing officer when information in a newspaper indicates that a group of citizens has made expenditures in connection with an initiative proposal to disincorporate a town?

CONCLUSION


As a filing officer, when you receive information through newspaper articles that citizens are making expenditures in connection with an effort to qualify a measure for the ballot, you have no duty to notify the individuals of possible filing obligations.  However, in an effort to assist persons who may be  unaware of the disclosure requirements of the Act, we encourage filing officers to contact such persons and notify them of the requirements.  


On the other hand, once you possess a record, such as a Statement of Organization indicating that a committee exists, you have a duty to notify the committee of its filing obligation if the committee fails to report.


With regard to disincorporation matters, a proponent's obligation to report expenditures does not begin until the issue becomes a "measure."  A disincorporation proposal does not become a "measure" until the Board of Supervisors places the proposal on the ballot.  

FACTS


You are the town clerk of Paradise.  It has come to your attention that a group of individuals has placed a newspaper advertisement announcing a petition effort underway to disincorporate Paradise.  You have not received any campaign disclosure statements from the proponents of the disincorporation proposal.  

ANALYSIS


Filing officers are required to notify promptly all persons and known committees who have failed to file statements.  (Section 81010.)  In addition, Regulation 18110(a)(1) and (2) provide:


(a)  It shall be the duty of a filing officer pursuant



to Section 81010(b) in connection with the filing



of candidate and committee campaign statements to



determine whether required documents have been



filed.



(1)  In order to fulfill his or her duty to 



determine whether required documents have been



filed, if the filing officer is aware that a



candidate or committee has an obligation to file a 



campaign statement and has failed to do so, the



filing officer shall notify the candidate or 



committee of the obligation to file a statement.



(2)  In determining whether required documents have



been filed, the filing officer shall not be required



to conduct any investigation to determine whether or



not a committee or candidate has an obligation to



file a campaign statement.  This subsection is not



intended to prevent the filing officer from



performing such an investigation.


A filing officer's duty to notify a person of an obligation to file a statement begins when the filing officer receives an official document establishing the committee's filing obligation, such as a Statement of Organization (Form 410).  A filing officer is not under an obligation to seek out or conduct an investigation to determine whether a citizens group has a filing requirement because of an article in a newspaper.  (Jorgenson Advice Letter, No. A-92-406.)  However, whenever it appears that a person may have a filing requirement, filing officers are encouraged to contact and notify them of the campaign disclosure requirements of the Act.          


The Act provides that campaign disclosure obligations will be incurred by persons who make payments for political purposes. (Sections 82013 and 82025.)  A payment is made for political purposes if it is intended to influence the actions of the voters for or against the qualification or passage of any measure. (Regulation 18225.)  


The Commission has held that a proponent's obligation to report expenditures in support of a ballot proposal begins when the proposal becomes a "measure."  (In re Fontana (1976) 2 FPPC Ops. 25.)  With regard to incorporation (or disincorporation) matters, that does not occur until the Board of Supervisors places the proposal on the ballot.  (Id. at 28.)  Therefore, the citizens group formed to disincorporate the city of Paradise is not required to file a campaign statement (Form 419) with your office until the issue becomes a measure.  (Martini Advice Letter, No. A-93-378.)  


If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at 916/322-5662.







Sincerely,







Steve Churchwell







General Counsel







By:
Lynda Cassady








Assistant Division Chief

